
ORAL ARGUMENT IS NOT SCHEDULED

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**No. 20-1024
_____LOUISIANA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION,
*Petitioner,**v.*FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
Respondent.
_____ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION
_____**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**
_____David L. Morenoff
Acting General CounselRobert H. Solomon
SolicitorLona T. Perry
Deputy SolicitorFor Respondent
Federal Energy Regulatory
Commission
Washington, D.C. 20426September 8, 2020

CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1) CERTIFICATE**A. Parties and Amici**

The parties before this Court are identified in the brief of Petitioner.

B. Rulings Under Review

1. *Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Services, Inc.*, 167 FERC ¶ 61,186 (2019), JA 1; and
2. *Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Services, Inc.*, 169 FERC ¶ 61,247 (2019), JA 14.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
I. THE ENTERGY SYSTEM AND SYSTEM AGREEMENT	2
II. THE BANDWIDTH REMEDY AND RELATED PROCEEDINGS	5
A. The Bandwidth Remedy Proceeding	5
B. The 2006 Tariff Proceeding Implementing The Bandwidth Remedy	6
C. The 2007 Bandwidth Proceeding.....	7
D. The 2008 Bandwidth Proceeding And The 2009 Settlement	9
E. The 2009 Tariff.....	11
F. Subsequent Bandwidth Calculation Proceedings.....	13
II. THE BANDWIDTH CALCULATION FOR 2005 COSTS	14
A. This Court Affirms Advancing The Bandwidth Remedy Effective Date To June 1, 2005	14
B. The 2018 Accounting Order.....	15
IV. THE CHALLENGED ORDERS.....	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
ARGUMENT.....	22
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	22
II. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY ACCEPTED ENTERGY'S COMPLIANCE FILING	24
A. Explicit Tariff Language Requires Excluding Amortization From Previous Deferrals In The 2009 And 2010 Bandwidth Calculations.....	28
B. Entergy Complied With The 2018 Accounting Order	32
C. Application Of The 2009 Tariff Is Not Retroactive Ratemaking.	35
D. Federal Power Act Section 309 Is Not Properly Raised In This Compliance Proceeding And, In Any Event, Does Not Authorize The Commission To Disregard A Final Filed Rate.	41
1. Louisiana's Challenges To The 2009 Tariff Are Beyond The Scope Of This Compliance Proceeding	43
2. Federal Power Act Section 309 Does Not Authorize The Commission To Set Aside The Filed Rate Here.....	45
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>ANR Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 863 F.2d 959 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	24, 33
<i>Ark.-La. Gas Co. v. Hall</i> , 453 U.S. 571 (1981)	25
<i>Boston Edison Co. v. FERC</i> , 856 F.2d 361 (1st Cir. 1988).....	31
<i>Cal. Dep't of Water Res. v. FERC</i> , 306 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	39
<i>Canadian Ass'n of Petroleum Producers v. FERC</i> , 254 F.3d 289 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	46
<i>ChevronTexaco Expl. & Prod. Co. v. FERC</i> , 387 F.3d 892 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	44
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	23
<i>Council of New Orleans v. FERC</i> , 692 F.3d 172 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	4
<i>ESI Energy, LLC v. FERC</i> , 892 F.3d 321 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	24, 31, 33
<i>Exxon Co., U.S.A. v. FERC</i> , 182 F.3d 30 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	47-48, 50

* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass’n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 760 (2016)	22, 23
<i>Iberdrola Renewables, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 597 F.3d 1299 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	31
<i>Koch Gateway Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 136 F.3d 810 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	24
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 522 F.3d 378 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	4, 6, 14
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 341 F. App’x 649 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	6, 35
* <i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 761 F.3d 540 (5th Cir. 2014)	9, 25, 32, 37
* <i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 771 F.3d 903 (5th Cir. 2014)	13, 26, 32, 37
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 772 F.3d 1297 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	41
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 606 F. App’x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	7, 25, 44-45
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 860 F.3d 691 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	4, 13
* <i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 866 F.3d 426 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	6, 14, 25, 37, 38, 41-42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>Miss. Indus. v. FERC</i> , 808 F.2d 1525 (D.C. Cir. 1987), <i>vacated and remanded in part</i> , 822 F.2d 1103 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	5
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Grp. Inc. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008)	23
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	22
<i>Nat. Gas Clearinghouse v. FERC</i> , 965 F.2d 1066 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	46-47, 49
<i>NextEra Desert Ctr. Blythe, LLC v. FERC</i> , 852 F.3d 1118 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	30
<i>Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. FPC</i> , 379 F.2d 153 (D.C. Cir. 1967)	46
<i>NRG Power Mktg., LLC v. Me. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 165 (2010)	31
<i>NSTAR Elec. & Gas Corp. v. FERC</i> , 481 F.3d 794 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	23-24, 28, 33
<i>*Old Dominion Elec. Coop. v. FERC</i> , 892 F.3d 1223 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	23-25, 28, 46, 48
<i>Papago Tribal Util. Auth. v. FERC</i> , 723 F.2d 950 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	41
<i>PSEG Energy Res. & Trade LLC v. FERC</i> , 665 F.3d 203 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>Pub. Serv. Co. of N.H. v. FERC</i> , 600 F.2d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	37-38
<i>Pub. Utils. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 988 F.2d 154 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	46
<i>S. Co. Servs., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 416 F.3d 39 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	35
<i>Sithe/Indep. Power Partners v. FERC</i> , 165 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	22
<i>Town of Norwood v. FERC</i> , 906 F.2d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	39
<i>TNA Merch. Projects, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 857 F.3d 354 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	45, 47
<i>Transw. Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 897 F.2d 570 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	37-38
<i>United Gas Imp. Co. v. Callery Props., Inc.</i> , 382 U.S. 223 (1965)	47
<i>Verso Corp. v. FERC</i> , 898 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	46
<i>W. Resources, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 72 F.3d 147 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	46
<i>W. Deptford Energy, LLC v. FERC</i> , 766 F.3d 10 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	23, 28, 46
<i>Xcel Energy Servs., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 815 F.3d 947 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	47-48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	PAGE
<i>Entergy Servs., Inc.</i> , 119 FERC ¶ 61,190 (2007), <i>on reh’g</i> , 121 FERC ¶ 61,126 (2007)	40-41
<i>Entergy Servs., Inc.</i> , 120 FERC ¶ 61,089 (2007), <i>on reh’g</i> , 122 FERC ¶ 61,059 (2008)	40
<i>Entergy Servs., Inc.</i> , 128 FERC ¶ 61,091 (2007)	13, 40
<i>Entergy Servs., Inc.</i> , 128 FERC ¶ 61,069 (2009)	11-12, 43
<i>Entergy Servs., Inc.</i> , 128 FERC ¶ 63,015 (2009)	10
<i>Entergy Servs., Inc.</i> , Opinion No. 505, 130 FERC ¶ 61,023 (2010), <i>on reh’g</i> , Opinion No. 505-A, 139 FERC ¶ 61,103 (2012)	7-9
<i>Entergy Servs., Inc.</i> , Opinion No. 514, 137 FERC ¶ 61,029 (2011), <i>reh’g denied</i> , Opinion No. 514-A, 142 FERC ¶ 61,013 (2013)	9
<i>Entergy Servs., Inc.</i> , Opinion No. 518, 139 FERC ¶ 61,105 (2012), <i>on reh’g</i> , 145 FERC ¶ 61,047 (2013)	13
<i>Entergy Servs., Inc.</i> , 156 FERC ¶ 61,091 (2016)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	PAGE
<i>Entergy Servs., Inc.</i> , Opinion No. 545, 153 FERC ¶ 61,303 (2015), <i>reh’g denied</i> , 167 FERC ¶ 61,246 (2019)	13
<i>ISO New England Inc.</i> , 133 FERC ¶ 61,013 (2010)	43
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. Entergy Servs., Inc.</i> , Opinion No. 480, 111 FERC ¶ 61,311, <i>on reh’g</i> , Opinion No. 480-A, 113 FERC ¶ 61,282 (2005)	5
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. Entergy Servs., Inc.</i> , 117 FERC ¶ 61,203 (2006), <i>on reh’g</i> , 119 FERC ¶ 61,095 (2007)	6-7
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. Entergy Servs., Inc.</i> , 137 FERC ¶ 61,047 (2011), <i>on reh’g</i> , 146 FERC ¶ 61,152 (2014)	14-15
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. Entergy Servs., Inc.</i> , 146 FERC ¶ 61,153 (2014), <i>reh’g denied</i> , 153 FERC ¶ 61,033 (2015)	15, 41
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. Entergy Servs., Inc.</i> , 157 FERC ¶ 63,018 (2016)	16
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. Entergy Servs., Inc.</i> , 163 FERC ¶ 61,116 (2018), <i>reh’g denied</i> , 166 FERC ¶ 61,021 (2019)	16, 26-27, 33-34, 37, 43
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. Entergy Servs., Inc.</i> , 167 FERC ¶ 61,186, <i>reh’g denied</i> , 169 FERC ¶ 61,247 (2019) ...	2, 17-19, 27-31, 33-38, 43-45, 48-50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES:	PAGE
Federal Power Act	
Section 205, 16 U.S.C. § 824d	24, 40
Section 309, 16, U.S.C. § 825h	18, 21, 28, 41, 45
Section 313(b), 16 U.S.C. § 825 <i>l</i> (b)	23, 39
REGULATIONS:	
18 C.F.R. § 141.1	7
